LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2275
TO BE ANSWERED ON 23.09.2020

TEXTILE PRODUCTION

2275. SHRIMATIRITI PATHAK:
DR. NISHIKANT DUBEY:
SHRI T.N. PRATHAPAN:

Will the Minister of TEXTILES a& 3T
be pleased to state :

(a) whether the production in textile sector has witnessed a large scale decline, if so, the details of textile
production and export from the country during each of the last three years and the current year, State/UT-
wise and product-wise;

(b) whether the Government has any plan for boosting the production and exports in the country, if so, the
details of the export of textile products and the revenue earned therefrom during the said period, country
and product-wise;

(c) the total amount of FDI made in the textile sector during the said period;

(d) the details of measures taken by the Government to boost textile sector in the country during each of
the last three years and the current year, State/UT-wise; and

(e) the details of funds and incentives made available to textile industries during the said period,
State/UTwise along with the details of employment likely to be generated through textile sector?

ESES
ANSWER

a& # (A TR s =)
MINISTER OF TEXTILES
(SMT. SMRITI ZUBIN IRANI)

(@) & (b): There has been no major decline in the production of total spun yarn during the period
from 2017-18 to 2019-2020 as per the data given below. However, as per the provisional data, for the
period from April to July 2020-21 the production of total spun yarn has reduced by 15% when compared
to the corresponding period of 2019-20. Estimated production of man made fibre, filament yarn and spun
yarn for last three years and current year is given below:

(Figures in million)

Man-made | Man-made Blended & 100%|  1otal Spun Yarn
. . Cotton yarn
] fibre filament yarn Non-cotton yarn
Period
Kg Kg Kg Kg Kg
1319 1187 4064 1616 5680
2017-18
2018-19 1442 1160 4208 1682 5890
2019-20(P) 1898 1688 3962 1702 5664
April-Jul 2020-
21 (P) 304 282 1167 461 1628
April-Jul 2019-
20 (P) 641 559 1349 567 1916

P- Provisional



The details of exports & production of handicrafts from 2017-18 to 2019-20 is given below:

Year Production Export of Handicrafts
(Rs. in crores)* (Rs. in crores)
2017-18 43137 32235.25
2018-19 49476 36798.20
2019-20 49505 37069.59

* Production = Total Export + 20% of carpet Export + 40 % of Export of handicrafts excluding carpet.

The details of product-wise export of handloom products, export of major textile items and country
wise Export of textile items are at Annexure-1, Annexure-11 and Annexure-111 respectively.

Further, Government, has conducted a Symposium with textile Export Promotion Councils and
other industry stakeholders for finalizing a list of potential export products against which exports of
textile and apparel can be enhanced. The list of potential export products were shared with the Indian
Mission abroad for identification of potential buyers in the respective countries. In order to make the
textile sector competitive by rebating all taxes/levies in international market, the Government has decided
to continue the RoSCTL (Rebate of State and Central Taxes and Levies) scheme until such time the
RoSCTL scheme is merged with Remission of Duties and Taxes on Exported Products (RoDTEP)
scheme. For this purpose, the Government has approved adhoc allocation of funds of Rs. 7398 crore for
FY 2020-21 for issuance of duty credit scrips under RoSCTL scheme. Further, in order to boost exports in
MMF sector, Government has removed anti-dumping duty on PTA (Purified Terephtallic Acid), a key
raw material for the manufacture of MMF fibre and yarn.

(c): The year-wise details of FDI in textile sector is given below:
S. No. Financial Year FDI Equity inflow in US $ million
1 2017-18 454.45
2 2018-19 198.14
3 2019-20 323.52
Grand Total 976.10

(d) & (e): With a view to boost textiles sector in the country, government has initiated two important
steps which were part of Budget Announcement in Lok Sabha on 01.02.2020. These are;

. Creation of National Technical Textiles Mission with total outlay of Rs 1480 crore. Technical
textiles are textiles which are used for their functional properties, rather than for aesthetics or
comfort. There are a large varities of technical textiles some of which are used in important
applications such as agriculture, health and hygiene, medical applications, soil and water
conservation, roads and highway, railways, airports, sea-ports, defence, protection of personnel in
military, para-military, petrochemical/chemical industries, safety of fireman etc. The aim of the
Mission is to position India as a major producer, consumer and exporter of technical textile
products in the world map, therefore boosting its economy and technological capability.

o Abolition of anti-dumping duty on Purified Terephthalic Acid (PTA), which is a critical input for
man-made textile fibre and yarns. Its easy availability and competitive pricing is desirable to
unlock the immense potential in textile sector which is a significant employment generator.



In order to promote and develop various sectors/ segments of the textiles and clothing industry,
the Government has been implementing various policy initiatives and schemes which inter alia support/
improve the lives and livelihoods of textile weavers through employment generation and promotes
production and export competitiveness of the textile industry such as Amended Technology Upgradation
Fund Scheme (A-TUFS), Schemes for the development of the Powerloom Sector(Power-Tex), Schemes
for Technical Textiles, Scheme for Integrated Textile Parks (SITP), Scheme for Additional Grant for
Apparel Manufacturing Units under SITP (SAGAM), Jute (ICARE- Improved Cultivation and Advanced
Retting Exercise), Integrated Processing Development Scheme (IPDS), National Handloom Development
Progarmme,  Comprehensive  Handloom  Cluster Development Scheme (CHCDS), Silk
Samagra, Integrated Wool Development Programme (IWDP), North East Region Textiles Promotion
Scheme (NERTPS), Rebate of State and Central Taxes and Levies (ROSCTL) etc.

Budgetary allocation of funds is not made State-wise. The funds are allocated Scheme-wise on pan
India. However, indicative physical targets are allotted to States/implementing agencies and funds are
released based on viable proposals received and utilization of previous funds. The details of funds
allocation/expenditure in major textile sector is at ANNEXURE-V.

The government is implementing the Samarth-Scheme for Capacity Building in Textiles Sector, a
placement oriented programme targeting skill development of 10 lakh youth in the entire value chain of
textiles, excluding Spinning & Weaving in the organized Sector. Some of the advanced features of
SAMARTH scheme include Training of Trainers (ToT), Aadhar Enabled Biometric Attendance System
(AEBAS), CCTV recording of training programme, dedicated call centre with helpline number, mobile
app based Management Information System (MIS) and on-line monitoring of the training process. The
Government had approved the Samarth Scheme with a total outlay of Rs. 1300 crore.

Under Samarth, 18 State Governments have been allocated a training target of 3.6 lakh
beneficiaries for conducting training programme in traditional and organized sectors. The States have
entered into MoU with Ministry on 14.08.2019. Sectoral Organizations of Ministry (DC-Handlooms, DC-
Handicrafts, Central Silk Board & National Jute Board have been allocated a training target of 43,000
beneficiaries for skilling/up-skilling in traditional sectors.

Further, Ministry initiated the process of empanelling industry/industry associations for
undertaking industry oriented entry-level skilling programmes in the organized sectors. A total of 76
industries have been empanelled under Entry-level skilling and allocated a training target of 1.36 lakh
beneficiaries. Also, 44 industries for upskilling programme have been empanelled and allocated training
target of 30,000 beneficiaries.

With a view to improve the participation of MSME in the skilling programme, a separate RFP
was floated to empanel industry associations working with MSME sector textile industries. Physical
verification of training centres proposed 11 industry associations applied under this category has been
commenced.

Also handloom workers are provided training for up-gradation of their skills. During the last three
years and the current year, 23,739 handloom workers have been provided training to upgrade their skill,
33,043 Looms /Accessories provided under HSS and 103574 number of loans have been sanctioned to
handloom weavers under the MUDRA Scheme. The details of state-wise Employment status under
ATUFS is at ANNEXURE-IV.



Annexure | referred to reply to Part (a) and (b) of Unstarred Question No. 2275 dated

23/09/2020

Details of product-wise export of handloom products in the last three years and the

current year:

Value US$ million and INR crore

Products 2017-18 2018-19 2019-2020 April 2020-
June 2020
INR Uss INR uUss INR uUss INR uUss
A)Fabrics
1. Real Madras Handkerchiefs | 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
2. Lungies 5.84 0.91 11.43 1.65 6.67 0.93 0.61 0.08
3. Dhotis 2.25 0.35 3.43 0.49 3.18 0.45 0.07 0.01
4.Sarees 3.58 0.55 6.96 1.00 454 0.64 0.66 0.09
5. Other Fabrics 112.54 17.47 174.71 24.95 183.38 25.76 12.86 1.70
Total (A) 124.20 19.28 196.53 28.09 197.77 27.76 14.19 | 1.87
B) Madeups
1. Bed linen 294.92 45.78 308.48 44.34 361.92 50.73 23.12 | 3.05
2. Table linen 170.03 26.41 178.28 25.65 128.50 18.12 6.91 0.91
3. Toilet & kitchen linen 137.35 21.31 106.85 15.39 73.32 10.31 1.89 0.25
4. Cushion covers 197.28 30.63 173.61 24.98 138.14 19.40 11.25 | 1.49
5. Other Furnishing Articles 333.24 51.72 312.73 44.93 310.42 43.58 30.24 | 3.99
6. Other Madeups 139.90 21.72 168.01 24.10 108.15 15.23 5.43 0.72
Total (B) 1272.73 | 197.56 | 1247.95 | 179.38 1120.45 | 157.37 | 78.83 | 10.41
C)Floor Coverings
Carpet and Floor coverings 787.72 122.25 | 821.47 117.82 776.63 109.09 | 91.46 | 12.08
including mats & mattings
D) Clothing Accessories
Scarves, Stoles, Gloves, Mitts, | 95.50 14.82 126.44 18.13 153.48 21.40 291 0.38
Mittens etc.
Grand Total (A)+(B)+( C)+(D) | 2280.15 | 353.92 | 2392.39 | 343.43 |2248.33 | 315.62 | 187.40 | 24.75




Annexure Il referred to reply to Part (a) and (b) of Unstarred Question No. 2275 dated

23/09/2020
Export of major textile items
(Value in Rs. Lakh)
April - May
Iltems 2017-2018 2018-2019 2019-2020 2019-2020 20202021

FIBRE 1805503.97 2107771.85 1345053.66 196486.54 113198.26
YARN 3547903.74 4241302.13 | 3306399.28 588919.91 221759.38
FABRICS 2811956.81 3167356.01 | 3384499.45 531794.22 138531.58
RMG / MADEUPS
| CARPETS 15106954.97 | 16191256.83 | 15713281.81 | 2823633.19 787714.47
IC'I)'-II;T/IESR TEXTILE 402614.58 479320.22 498650.91 80339.63 48079.63
Total 23674934.06 | 26187007.03 | 24247885.11 | 4221173.48 | 1309283.32




Annexure lll referred to reply to Part (a) and (b) of Unstarred Question No. 2275 dated

23/09/2020
Top Country wise Export of textile items
(Value in Rs. Lakh)
rﬁg Country 2017-2018 | 2018-2019 | 20192020 | OAZ';”' - 2@(’)_ S5
1 |USA 4991440.14 | 5799857.13 5849059.01 | 967323.81 | 326215.59
2 U ARAB EMTS 2204458.22 | 1794373.96 1613681.58 332783.10 140121.84
3 | BANGLADESH 1487960.35 | 1660329.17 1544636.27 | 216089.27 69545.24
4 | CHINAPRP 879057.80 | 1521319.90 788011.66 | 163916.34 68831.37
GERMAN F
5 REP 1145730.02 | 1173660.78 1020224.87 179153.83 57099.18
6 UK 1466457.26 | 1530242.86 1466567.89 267420.19 53165.30
7 | SPAIN 710983.35 730018.39 672915.67 | 140546.30 35837.72
8 NETHERLAND 429006.85 491717.35 479449.75 76134.14 28891.67
9 FRANCE 634126.17 667560.67 609572.65 119699.24 25628.57
10 | KOREA RP 247312.26 320375.09 265946.88 47151.56 24895.50
11 | ITALY 561087.51 608427.83 494178.17 83596.64 24867.67
12 | TURKEY 498400.99 423747.95 426763.49 66433.10 23858.74
13 | JAPAN 244738.34 296147.17 284858.23 58147.04 22888.36
14 | SRI LANKA 383533.51 429454.16 450438.19 67159.57 19971.06
15 | AUSTRALIA 277110.80 311840.60 323666.78 46020.22 19926.14
VIETNAM SOC
16 | REP 357776.62 402716.99 220734.33 31203.57 19587.30
17 | SAUDI ARAB 363070.93 374933.72 471485.98 94402.52 17893.32
18 | BELGIUM 267835.56 286838.95 256324.24 44013.01 17246.43
19 | EGYPT ARP 233687.05 285438.63 273774.52 42407.64 17051.94
20 | CANADA 286576.45 316910.15 309388.30 54564.41 15048.59
OTHER
21 | COUNTRIES 6004583.89 | 6761095.57 6426206.68 | 1123008.02 | 280711.82
Total 23674934.07 | 26187007.02 24247885.14 | 4221173.52 | 1309283.35




Annexure IV referred to reply to Part (d) & (e) of Unstarred Question No. 2275

dated 23/09/2020

Statewise Employment status under Amended TUFS(ATUFS) Position as on 18/09/2020

2016-17 to 2020-21 (As on 18-09-2020)

New -
State Name Employment Empllcz)yr?lggthotal Total
Total

ANDHRA
PRADESH 6955 7992 14947
ASSAM 59 0 59
BIHAR 55 0 55
CHATTISGARH 79 173 252
DADRA & NAGAR 2698 9639 12337
DAMAN & DIU 641 2543 3184
DELHI 355 2650 3005
GUJARAT 63922 60063 123985
HARYANA 19672 138789 158461
HIMACHAL
PRADESH 550 1893 2443
JHARKHAND 7639 5851 13490
KARNATAKA 41955 45672 87627
KERALA 2386 976 3362
MADHYA
PRADESH 3332 5327 8659
MAHARASHTRA 20539 44361 64900
ORISSA 2649 9950 12599
PUNJAB 14794 97109 111903
RAJASTHAN 7958 53145 61103
TAMIL NADU 76477 386725 463202
TELANGANA 2347 1070 3417
UTTAR PRADESH 13051 56282 69333
UTTARANCHAL 1730 1392 3122
WEST BENGAL 12354 25017 37371

Grand Total 302197 956619 1258816




Annexure V referred to reply to Part (d) & (e) of Unstarred Question No. 2275 dated 23/09/2020

Details of Funds allocated and Expenditure under various Textile Sector Schemes

(Rs. in crores)

Textile Sector 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21
Name of the Exp.
Scheme/ Project/ BE RE Exp BE RE Exp BE RE Exp BE (as on
Programme 22.09.2020)
Handloom 604 470.28 468.98 369.09 400.59 334.33 456.8 445.94 373.37 475 183.97
Handicrafts 289.7 229.82 217.06 198.42 240.61 195.26 286.17 332.31 267.73 398.21 88.94
Wool 32 25 29.14 11.45 5.3 3.3 29 29 16.5 20 3.83
Silk 575 600 542.5 510.61 600.61 601.29 740 765.45 787.61 810 396.2
Powerloom 161.76 115.5 114.91 112.15 106.18 92 159.08 152.78 41.51 140 17.66
Jute 97.52 135.92 149.18 28.14 28.04 28 34.55 84.55 104.42 136.53 39.96
Technology 158.31
Upgradation
Funds Schemes 2013 1956 1904.95 2300 622.63 615.68 700 494.37 317.9 761.9
(TUFs)

71.64
Research & 272.99 153.2 151.72 252.09 93.99 50.27 142.24 182.66 149.36 328.51
Capacity Building
North Eastern 15.2
Textiles 245 245 259.8 112.6 112.6 65.71 125 126.01 115.23 135.6
Promotion
Total 4290.97 3930.72 3838.24 3894.55 2210.55 1985.84 2672.84 2613.07 2173.63 3205.75 975.71




